NOTE 20. Explanation of transition to IFRS

As stated in the valuation principles, these are ARCADIS N.V.�s first consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

The valuation principles detailed in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, the
comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended December 31 2004 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS
balance sheet at January 1,2004 (the ARCADIS N.V.�s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, ARCADIS N.V. has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in
accordance with its former basis of accounting. An explanation of how the transition from Dutch GAAP to IFRS has affected the ARCADIS
N.V.�s financial position and financial performance is detailed in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

F-46

Edgar Filing: ARCADIS N V - Form 20-F

Purchase or issuance of shares 144

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 to IFRS

December 31, 2004 January 1, 2004

Assets
Previous
GAAP

IFRS
effect IFRS

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
effect IFRS

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 53,095 2,261 55,356 41,391 � 41,391
Tangible assets 42,328 1,307 43,635 44,872 1,174 46,046
Investments in non-consolidated companies � 5,597 5,597 � 4,663 4,663
Other investments 13,685 (5,597 ) 8,088 12,391 (4,663 ) 7,728
Deferred tax assets � 9,676 9,676 � 4,036 4,036

Total non-current assets 109,108 13,244 122,352 98,654 5,210 103,864

Current assets
Inventories 27,715 (27,247 ) 468 15,208 (15,008 ) 200
(Un)billed receivables 205,423 65,881 271,304 202,134 53,429 255,563
Cash and cash equivalents 48,219 � 48,219 31,258 � 31,258

Total current assets 281,357 38,634 319,991 248,600 38,421 287,021

Total 390,465 51,878 442,343 347,254 43,631 390,885

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders� equity
Share capital 1,030 � 1,030 1,022 � 1,022
Additional paid-in capital 37,644 � 37,644 35,985 � 35,985
Reserve exchange rate differences (17,342 ) 13,709 (3,633 ) (13,709 ) 13,709 �
Retained earnings 104,198 (25,044 ) 79,154 113,240 (25,284 ) 87,956
Net income 20,139 2,037 22,176

Total shareholders� equity 145,669 (9,298 ) 136,371 136,538 (11,575 ) 124,963
Minority interest 8,975 19 8,994 7,557 � 7,557

Group equity 154,644 (9,279 ) 145,365 144,095 (11,575 ) 132,520

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 12,366 15,053 27,419 9,403 9,611 19,014
Deferred tax liabilities 7,709 4,420 12,129 10,565 4,035 14,600
Long-term debt 12,004 962 12,966 29,724 726 30,450

Total non-current liabilities 32,079 20,435 52,514 49,692 14,372 64,064

Current liabilities
Billings in excess of cost � 40,273 40,273 � 40,385 40,385
Corporate tax liabilities 9,873 � 9,873 5,456 � 5,456
Trade and other liabilities 193,869 449 194,318 148,011 449 148,460

Total current liabilities 203,742 40,722 244,464 153,467 40,834 194,301

Total 390,465 51,878 442,343 347,254 43,631 390,885

amounts in thousands of euros unless otherwise stated

F-47

Edgar Filing: ARCADIS N V - Form 20-F

Purchase or issuance of shares 145

Edgar Filing: ARCADIS N V - Form 20-F

Purchase or issuance of shares 146

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2004

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
effect IFRS

Net sales 900,930 (6,525 ) 894,405
Gain on sale of investments � 6,525 6,525
Change in work in progress (149 ) � (149 )

Gross revenue 900,781 � 900,781
Materials, services of third parties and subcontractors (268,244 ) � (268,244 )

Net revenue 632,537 � 632,537
Operational cost (581,675 ) 687 (580,988 )
Depreciation (15,648 ) (6 ) (15,654 )
Amortization identifiable intangible assets (2,558 ) 2,182 (376 )

Operating income 32,656 2,863 35,519
Financial items (3,464 ) � (3,464 )

Income before taxes 29,192 2,863 32,055
Taxes (9,593 ) (807 ) (10,400 )

Income of consolidated companies after taxes 19,599 2,056 21,655
Income of non-consolidated companies and long-term investments 2,448 � 2,448

Group income after taxes 22,047 2,056 24,103

Attributable to:
Net income (Equity holders of the parent) 20,139 2,037 22,176
Minority interest 1,908 19 1,927

amounts in thousands of euros unless otherwise stated

There are no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRS and the cash flow statement presented under previous
GAAP.

F-48

Edgar Filing: ARCADIS N V - Form 20-F

Purchase or issuance of shares 147

Description of adjustments resulting from the implementation of IFRS (with respect to 2004)

Goodwill

Under IFRS, goodwill is no longer amortized. Instead an annual (or more frequent if needed) impairment test is performed to assess if the
expected cash flow still warrants the capitalized amounts. The amounts that are paid at the time of acquisition for identifiable intangible assets